Finally, Steven Schroeder, a business appraiser hired by Terry, testified regarding 

Celerit’s value. He said he had forty years of experience in appraising businesses and 

appraised approximately twenty-five businesses each year. In his opinion, “the value of the 

stock in Celerit . . . is eight million eight hundred thousand dollars ($8,800,000).” He said 

that he had reviewed historical information back to 2015, that the profit margins had been 

declining over the past four years, and that the loss of part of the BancorpSouth business 

after the merger in 2021 with Cadence Bank was going to have a major impact on Celerit.